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All Public Notifications which appear in this Gazette, with afiy Official Signature thereunto 
annexed, are to be considered as Official Communications made to those Persons to whom they may 
relate.

By His Excellency's Command,
ANDREW SINCLAIR, Colonial Secretary.

Vol. V.] AUCKLAND, SATURDAY, AUGUST 2, 1845. [No. 21.

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 1st August, 1845.

HIS Excellency the Governor has been 
pleased to direct the publication of the 

following Regulations, and to require the atten­
tion of the Heads of Departments thereto :—

On or before the 2d of January, April, July, and 
October, Abstracts of Salaries, for the previous 
quarter, are to be sent to the Colonial Treasurer, 
and the several Sub-Treasurers, respectively, 
and if found correct, and accompanied with the 
necessary authorities, will be payable on the 8t.h 
following.

On or before the 2d day of each month Bills of 
Particulars, in the established forms for “Articles 
Supplied ” and “ Services Performed,’’ by Con­
tractors and others, for the Public Service, are 
to be furnished, in duplicate, to the Head of the 
Department on account of which the expense 
has been incurred, by whom they will be placed 
in Abstract and forwarded to the Treasury, 
and if found correct will be payable on the 14th 
of the same month.

Abstracts of Salaries or Contingencies not 
sent to the Treasury in a perfect state, or unac­
companied by the necessary Vouchers, by the 
time above directed, will not become payable 
until the following month.

By Command,
Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary. |

Colonial Secretary’s Office, 
Auckland^ 1st August, 1845.

HIS Excellency the Governor has been 
pleased to appoint
Frederick Marshall, Esquire,

to be Police Magistrate for the district of Aka- 
roa, vice C. B. Robinson, Esquire, resigned.

By Command,
Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary.
Colonial Secretary's Office, 

Auckland, 1St August, 1845.

HIS Excellency the Governor fyas been 
pleased, at the recommendation of the 

Acting Deputy-Postmaster-General, to appoint
Mr. W. L. Howard, 

to be Clerk in the Post Office at Nelson.
By Command,

Andrew Sinclair, 
Colonial Secretary,

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 26tk July, 1845,

NOTICE is hereby given, that a Public 
Pound, for Cattle found Trespassing, has 

been erected near the Tamaki Church, on the 
road leading to Okahu, and that Mr. R. K. 
Baber has been appointed the keeper.

By Command,
' Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary.
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Colonial Secretary's Office, Colonial Secretary's Office, 
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HJS E,rcel:lency the Governor h,as p_een 1 HIS E_ ~cel}en<::r t~e Governor has been 
. . plea1:1ed to c;lirect the publication of tli_e i pleased to app01nt 

following Regu,lations, and to r1,iquire the atte~- ' FREDERICK MARSHALL, E!,fluire, 
tion ,of the Heads of Departments thereto :- to ,be Police Magistrate for the district of Aka-

On or be(ore ihe 2d of January, April, July, and roa, vice C. B. Robinson, Esquire, resigned, 
October, Abstracts of Salaries, for the previo11s, By Qon;unand, 
quarter1 are to be sen,!: to the Colonial Treasurer, ANDREW SINCLAIR, 
and the several Sub-Treasurers, respectively. Colp11ial Secretary. 
and if found c,orrect, and accompanied with the • --------------,----
necessary authorities, will be payable on the i:lth Co/011,ial Secretary's Ofjice, 
following. Auckland, ,Jet August, .1845, 

HIS ExceUency the Governor·· 1ws been 
On or before the 2d day of each month Bills of . pleas_ed, at th1,i recomme,ndation of the 

Particular!<, in the established forms for" Articles Acting Deputy-Postmaster-General, tu appoint 
Supplied" and "Services Performed,'• by Con- M w H 

d h h P bl S r, , J:_,, OWAR:O, 
tractors an. ot ers, for t e u ic ervice, are 
to be furnished, in duplicate, to the Head of the to be Clerk jn the Post Offlqe .. at Nelson. 
Department on account of which the expense By Command, 
has been incurred, by whom they will ~e placed 

d h ANDII.EW SINCUIR_, in Abstract ar.id forwarde to t e Treasury, 
and if found co.rrect will be payable on the 14th Colonial Secretary• 
uf the same month. 

Abstracts of Salaries or Contingencies not 
sent to the Treasury in a perfect state, or unac­
companied by the necessary Vouchers, by the 
time above directed, will not become payable 
until the following mouth. 

By Command, 

ANDREW SINCLAIR, 

Colonial Secretary. 

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 26th July, 1845. 

NOTICE is hereby given,. that a Public 
Pound, for Cattle found Trespassing, has 

been erected near the Tall\aki ~burch, on the 
road leading to Okahu, and that Mr. R. K~ 
Baber has been appointed the keeper. 

By C-ommand, 

AND.R}::W S,INCLAIR, 
· Colonial Secretary. 



CROWN GRANTS,

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 28th July, 1845.

THE undermentioned Deeds of Grant are 
now lying at this Office ready for delivery 

—and His Excellency the Governor directs it 
to be notified, that for every Deed not taken 
up within three months after the date of this 
Gazette, a fee of five shillings will be charged 
for each month it may remain beyond that 
period, according to the “ Crown Grants' Ordi­
nance," Session V, No. 3.

In cases where it is impossible for the Grantee 
to attend in person to receive his Deed, Jt will 
be delivered to the bearer of an authority 
according to the subjoined form, certified by a 
Magistrate, or by a Solicitor of the Supreme
Court, -----!—

Form of Authority for a Deed of Grant.
I hereby authorize A. B. of to receive

the Deed of Grant in my favor, for

No.
of

Deed
Grantee. Extent.

No. No. 
of ! of 

Allot Sect.

46 Francis Fisher.... 20 3 24 53
47 Francis Fisher.... 20 3 24 54
48 Francis Fisher. •.. 20 3 24 59
52 Robert Tod.......... 20 3 24 59

Tamaki Farms.
74 Joseph Hargraves . 83 2 15 4
79 Robert C. Barstow 124 2 31 5

Government Offi­
cers’ Selected

Allotments.
6 Sam.Ed. Grimstone 1 4 2 16

16 Charles W. Ligar . 5 2 28 12 3

Original Land Claims.
Witness, (Signature of Grantee.) 

Signature of a Magistrate, or of a ) 
Solicitor of the Supreme Court. )

Lands obtained by Purchase.

Extent.
No.
of

Allot

No.
of

Sect.
A. R. p.

0 1 4 3 3
0 1 4 2 4
0 1 5 31 4
0 1 32 30 4
0 1 1 10 16
0 1 7 25 17
0 1 31 8 8
0 1 38 19 8
0 1 7 2 8
0 0 34 12 14
0 0 34 21 14
0 0 36 13 21
0 0 25 20 18
0 1 0 10 13

3 0 0 31 3
3 0 3 63 1
3 0 0 73 1
3 1 7 75 1

20 0 0 101
1 1 14 18
2 1 3 29

19 1 é 119
2 0 0 69a

11 0 0 33
11 0 0 34
12 2 0 49

No. | 
of I 

Deedi
Grantee.

12
15
17
18
77
78 
97

194
195 
121 
127
137
166
192

Town op Auckland

Moses Joseph .... 
Moses Joseph „... 
John Cunningham. 
Alex & Duncan 7 

Hepburn J
John Brown..........
John Brown..••,. 
Francis Fisher.... 
Wiilough.Shortland 
Willough.Shortland 
John Brown......
John Brown..........
John Hoggard & ( 

Daniel Pollen $ 
John Brown 
Thomas Johnson ..

Suburban.
9 Willi am Field Porter

12 Robert Tod ..........
20 IWbliamFieldPorter 
22 |jWiliiamFieldPorter 
60 ! Joseph Hargraves 
99 jJeremiah Nagle.. 

101 (Robert Paul..... 
105 John Probert ... 
1Î3 (William Mason ..

ManukAo Farms.
30 I Robert. Tod.* ....
bl [Robert Tod ,
^ « | J e ra es C oates and 7

iWm.C.Symonds J

Grantee. Extent. No. of 
Claim.\

A. R. p.
Abercrombie, Peter.... 150 0 0 29 c
Angus, Robert............ 158 0 0 35
Ash well, Benjamin .... 20 0 0 307
Anwvl, Robert......... 359 0 0 334 a
Bedggood, John.......... 60 0 0 44
Birch, Abraham & Wm. 300 0 0 402
Brady, Edward ....... 690 0 0 47
Bruce, James, & John \ 

Stephenson Clarke ) 550 0 0 53
Bruce, James • •.......... 2 0 0 52 a & c
Boiger, Edward ...... 150 0 0 158
Bolger, Edward ...... 300 0 0 158 a
Browne, Gordon Davis . 1875 0 0 408 a
Browne, Gordon Davis . 1200 0 0 408 b
Busby, James.............. 270 0 0 14
Busby, James .... .... 25 0 0 15
Busby, James 500 0 0 16
Busby, James............ .. 217 0 0 17
Busby, James ........ 100 0 0 18
Busby, James.............. 60 0 0 19
Busby, James............. 868 0 0 20
Busby, James........ .. 1074 0 0 21
Busby, James .............. 150 0 0 22
Byron, John ............... 90 0 0 54
Barber, John »........... 100 0 0 41
Barber, John ................ 100 0 0 41 a
Barber, John ......... 30 0 0 41 b
Barber, John 100 0 0 41 c
Barber, John.......... .. 40 0 0 41 d
Baker, Charles...... •. 30 0 0 255 a
Baker, William............ è 0 0 256
Baker, William 557| 0 0 256 a
Baker, William ....... 15 0 0 256 6
Clayton, George •••••• 4 0 0 65
Clayton, George ••*••• 2 0 0 65 a
Clayton, George.......... 3 0 0 65 c
Clayton, George...... 8 0 0 65/
Clayton, George ... .. • 2 0 0 65 n
Cattlin, Edward........... 230| 0 0 56
Christmas, William..•• 706 0 0 26
Cook, Charles ,«••»•••!97 by 45 ft. 181
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CROWN GRANTS. 

Colonial Seeretary's Office, 
Auckland, 28th July, 1845. 

THE undermentioned Deeds of Grant are 
now lying at this Office ready for delivery 

-and His Excellency the Governor directs it 
to be notified, that for every Deed not taken 
up within three months after the date of this 
Gazette, ,a fee of five shillings will be charged 
for each month it may remain beyond that 
period, according to the "Crown Grants' Ordi­
nance," Session V, No, 3, 

In cases where it is impossible for the Grantee 
to attend in person to receive his Deed,_ it will 
be delivered to the bearer of an authoritv 
according to the subjoined form, certified by a 
Magistrate, or by a Solicitor of the Supreme 
Court, 

Form of .Auth~rity for a Deed of Grant. 
I hereby authorize A. B. of to receive 

the Deed of Grant in my favor, for 

W1TNEss, (Signature of Grantee.) 
Signature ofa Magistrate, or of a} 

Solicitor of the Supreme Court. 

Lands obtained hy Purchase, 

No., 1 No., No. 
of Grantee, Extent. 1 of of 

Deed1 1Allot Sect. 
.A. R, P, 

TowN oFAucKLAND 

12 Moses Josep1:i •••• 0 1 4 3 3 
15 Moses Joseph • , •• 0 I 4 2 4 
17 John Cunningham. 0 I 5 31 4 
18 Alex & D•rncan l 0 I 32 30 4 

Hepbmn ""'' 
77 .lohn Brown •••••• 0 l 1 10 16 
78 John Brown •••••• 0 1 7 25 17 
97 Francis Fisher •••• 0 1 31 8 8 

194 W illough.Shortland 0 l 38 19 8 
195 W illough ,S hortland 0 I 7 2 8 
121 John Brown •••••• 0 0 34 12 14 
127 1

JHhn Brown ...... 0 0 34 21 14 
137 ,John Hoggard & l 0 0 36 13 21 Daniel Pollen i 
166 John Brown,• •• •• 0 0 25 20 18 
192 Thomas Johnson •• 0 l 0 IO 13 

SUBURBAN, 

9 William Field Porter 3 0 0 31 3 
12 Roiiert Tod"-•• •• 3 0 3 63 l 
20 : W; il iamFieldPorter 3 0 0 73 l 
22 [Wil!iamFiddPorter 3 l 7 75 l 
6!) ;Joseph Hargraves • 20 0 0 101 
99 ;Jeremiah Nagle••. 1 l 14 18 

101 iRobeft Paul •••••• 2 I 3 29 
105 :Jobn Probert •••• 19 1 6 119 
l} :1 1Wiliiam Mason •• , 2 0 0 69a 

j 

i M Alff KAO FARMS, 
r,,,. lq .· 

11 0 0 33 1_ .~ .... . · ,}.1nerl Tod •••••• 
,., '···. T d ll 0 0 34 c.), fJ.\.o'\Prt o ,, .... •• 

4'i !,iernesCoates and l 
i / m, C, Symonds / 12 2 0 49 

No. 

I 
I No. No, 

of Grantee. Extent. of : of 
Deed Allot Sect. 

46 Francls Fisher •••• 20 3 24 53 
47 Francis Fisher •••• 20 3 24 .54 
48 Francis Fisher •••• 20 3 24 59 
52 Robert Tod •••••• 20 3 24 59 

TAMAKI FARMS. 

'74 Joseph Hargraves • 83 2 15 
i 

4 
79 Robert C. Barstow 124 2 31 5 

GovERNMENT OFFI• 
CERS' SELECTED 

ALLOTMENTS• 

6 Sam.Ed. Grim~tone I 4 2 16 
16 .Charles W. Ligar • 5 2 28 12 3 

-
Original Land Claims. 

Grantee. Extent, I 
No. of 
Claim.,, 

A. R, P, 
Abercrombie, Peter •••• 150 0 0 29 C 

Angus, Robert ••••••• 158 0 0 35 
Ashwell, Benjamin •••• 20 0 0 307 
Anwyl, Roaert ••••••• 359 0 g1 334 a 
Bedggood, John •••••• 60 0 44 
Birch, Abraham & Wm. 300 0 0 402 
Brady, Edward ••••••• 690 0 0 47 
Bruce, James, & John} 550 0 0 53 Stephenson Clarke 
Bruce, James •••••••• 2 0 0 52 a & C 

Bolger, Edward ...... 150 0 0 158 
Bolger, Edward •••••• 300 0 0 158 a 
Browne, Gurdon Davis . 1875 0 0 408 a 
Browne, Gordon Davis • 1200 0 0 408 b 
Busby, James •••••••• 270. 0 0 14 
Busby, James •••• •• •• 25 0 g, 15 
Busby, James •• •• •• •• 500 0 16 
Busby, James •••••••• 217 0 0 17 
Busby, James ••••••• ·• 100 0 0 18 
Busby, James ....... ; 60 0 0 19 
Busby, James ••••••• , 868 0 0 20 
Busby, James •••••.•• 1074 0 0 21 
Busby, James •••••••• 150 0 0 22 
Byron, John ••••••••• 90 0 0 54 
Harber, John ......... JOO 0 0 41 
Barber, John ......... 100 0 0 41 a 
Barber, .John ••••••••• 30 0 0 41 b 
Barber, John ... • ••••• 100 0 0 41 C 

Barber, John ••••••••• 40 0 0 41 d 
Baker, Charles •••••••• 30 0 0 255 a 
Baker, William , ...... ¼ 0 0 256 
Baker, William , •••••• 557¼ 0 0 256 a 
Baker, W illia;n ••••••• 15 0 0 256 b 
Clayton, George •••••• 4 0 0 65 
Clayton, George •••••• 2 0 0 65 a 
Clayton, George •••••• 3 0 0 65 C 

Clayton, George •••••• 8 0 0 651 
Clayton, George .• ••••• 2 0 0 65 n 
Cattlin, Edward •••••• 230½ 0 0 56 
Christmas, William,.•• 706 0 0 26 
Cook1 Charles , ••• , , •• 197 by 46 ft. 181 
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Grantee. Extent.

A. H. p.
Clarke, George ........ . 1500 0 0
Clarke, George .......... 4000 0 0
Devlin, Arthur............ 1255 0 0
Davis, Richard............ 500 0 0
Davis, Richard........ .. • 3000 0 0
Davis, James .............. 320 0 0
Davis, James............... 15 0 0
Downing, Henry.......... 125 0 0

Downing, Henry........... 400 0 °l

Downing, Henry........... 320 0
I

°l
Donovan, Patrick ••••• 20 0 o'
Evans, John........... •••. 0 1 5
Fish wick, Edward »... * h 0 oj
Fishwick, Edward........ * 0 0
Ford, Samuel Hayward . 200 0 0;
Ford, Samuel Hayward, 100 0 °i
Ford, Samuel Hayward . 50 0 0
Ford, Samuel Hayward . 50 0 0!
Grant, John.................. 50 0 0
Graham. Thomas *?'.... 3 56 0 0
G renier, Thomas •••••. 0 3 14
Hughes, John Terry .. 301| 0 0
Hirst, William ........ .. • 260 0 0
Hamlin, James............ 42 0 0
Hamlin, James............ 45 0 0
Hamlin, James ....... 250 0 0
Hamlin, James............ 1000 ou 0
Hamlin, James 200 0 0
Hamlin, James............ 500 0 0
Hamlin, James 500 0 0
Hamlin, James ....... 1100 0 0
Hamlin, James .••••.. 300 0 0
Hargraves, John Edw.. h 0 0
Hargraves, John Edw*. 12 0 0
Hayes, John 400 0 0
Hemmings, George..«. 4 0 0
Hemmings, George, & ) 10 n 0

Robert Edney .... i u V
Hemmings, George, & ( Af\ n A

Robert Edney ••.. ) u U
30 0 0

Bipkins, Thomas, and { 305 0 nWm. Tutty Pearse. J
Houston, Gavin 200 0 0
Johnson, John, and ? A ft 7 n n

Henry Henderson . S rrO / u u
JefFray, William, and è 22 0 0John Whytlaw.... 5
Johnson, James, and i in n n

William Jackson •• j IU U u
100 0 0

Johnson, James »........ 100 0 0
Jones, William ........... 40 0 0
Joubert, D. N............. 114 0 0
Joyce, Thomas ... • • • • 4 0 0
Joyce, Thomas .•••••• 219 0 0
Kororarika Land Comp. 160 0 0
Kororarika Land Comp. 180 0 0

No, of 
Claim.

286 
286 a 

305£ofW. 
Webster 

330 
324 
78 

78 a
305 of W. 
Webster

| Webster 
79

39,89 a&6 
92 6 
92 c 
300 

300 a 
300 6 
300 c 
405 a 
359 a 

341^341 a 
71 of G. 
Cooper 

115 
373 

373 a 
373 6 
373 6 
373 6 
373 c 
373 d 
373 e 
37 3/ 
447 

447 a 
3 66 
110
86

86 a 
192 
114 
459 

361 d

290

123 a 
123

351 of R. 
Lawson 

338 
329 
128 a 
128 
340 

340 a

Grantee.

Kororarika Land Comp. 
Kororarika Land Comp, 
Kororarika Land Comp. 
Kororarika Land Comp. 
Kororarika Land Comp. 
Kororarika Land Comp. 
Kororarika Land Comp. 
Kemp,J antes On behalf \ 

of families of Church >
Missionaries.........«3

Kemp, James........ ...
Kemp, James 
Kemp, James •••••••.
Kemp, James...............
Kemp, James ............ .
King, John...................
King,.John ...................
King, John .••••••••.
King, John • ................
King, Philip Hansen .. 
King, Philip Hansen •• 
King, Philip Hansen •• 
Lillico, William 
Leitch, James ..••••••
Munro, David E...........
Mair, Gilbert ...............
M‘Lennan, Duncan & ) 

Archibald Wilson.. ) 
M‘Liver, Hugh ......
Mathews, Joseph..... *
Mathews, Joseph..........
Martin, John ..............
Martin, John ........
Murphy, Robt. A. 

George Ennis .... )

Moore, Isaac ..J.. 
Murphy, William 
Murray, John ....
McDonald, Alexander. •

McDonald, Alexander..
M‘Gibbon, John ....
M‘Kay, Donald .....
M‘Kay, Donald ....
MoDcur, James .......
Millon, Thomas Jas. & 

John Skelton ••••
New Zealand Comp,,

(Wellington)........
New Zealand Comp., I 

(Nelson) J
New Zealand Comp., î 

(Taranaki) ...•••• j 
Nisbet, Benjamin e«.. 
Odeland, James Scott... 
Qdeland, James Scott.. 
Odeland, James Scott.. 
Orsmond, John M..* ••
Potter William...........
Preece, James..............
Preece, James •....,. 9.

Extent. No. of 
Claim.

A. E. p.
2 0 0 340 6
2 0 0 340 c

20 0 0 340 d
0 3 1 340 e
1 0 0 340/
2 0 0 340 6
0 0 16 340 i

3100 0 0 309£309«

50 0 0 273
5000 0 0 273 a

150 0 0 273 6
6 0 0 273 f

70 0 0 273 g
3000 0 0 274
1500 0 0 274 a
500 0 0 274 6
150 0 0 274 c

1 0 0 275
3 0 0 275 a
1 0 0 275 6

35 0 0 139
550 0 0 134
550 0 0 305 6

2560 0 0 155 a
400 0 0 153

67 by 102 ft. 154 c
1400 0 0 163
306^ 0 0 163 a

45 0 0 162
50 0 0 162 a

612 0 0 446
1 * 0 0 173
i 978 0 0 173 d

240 0 0 172
303 0 0 352 a & 6
504 0 OT76&1760

1 0
!

6 229 of R. 
Tod

2 2 31 229 a of 
R. Tod

22 0 0 146
, 40 0 0 421
1120 sq. feet 421 a

J 305 0 0 165 6
.1760 0 0 169

■ 71900 0 0 374

151000 0» 6 374a Sib

3500 0 0 374 d
106 0 0 180
300 0 0 183
300 0 0 183 a
500 0 0 183 b

2560 0 0 333 g
225 0 0 195 a

► 50 0 0 276
1400 Q 0 276 a
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Grantee. I Extent. I 
No, of Grantee. Extent. 

No. of 
Claim, Claim. 

A, It. P, A, R, P, 
Clarke, George ...... 1500 0 0 286 Kororarika Land Comp. 2 0 0 340 b 
Clarke, George ...... 4000 0 0 286 a Kororarika Land Comp, 2 0 0 340 C 

Devlin, Arthur •• ••••• 1255 0 O 305kofW. Kororarika Land Comp. 20 0 0 340 d 
Webster Kororarika Land Comp. 0 3 1 340 e 

Davis, Richard ••••••• 500 0 0 330 Kororarika Land Comp. I 0 0 340f 
Davis, Richard .•••••• 3000 0 0 324 Kororarika Land Comp, 2 0 0 340 h 
Davis, James •••••••• 320 0 0 78 Kororarika Land Comp. 0 0 16 340 i 
Davis, James •••••• •• 15 0 0 78 a Kemp,Jameson behalf} 

Downing, Henry •••••• 125 0 O 305ofW. of families of Church 3100 0 0 309t309a 
Webster Missionaries •••••• 

Downing, Henry •••••• 400 0 0 305cofW. Kemp, James •••••••• 50 0 0 273 
I Webster Kemp, James •• •• • ••• 5000 0 0 273 4 

Downin~, Henry •••••• 320 0 0 305kofW, Kemp, James •••••••• 150 0 0 273 b 
\ Webster Kemp, James •••••••• 6 0 0 273f 

Dono'ltan, Patrick ••••• 20 0 o. 79 Kemp, James ......... 70 0 0 273 !I 
Evans, John .•••••• • •. 0 1 5 89,89a&b King, John •••••••••• 3000 0 0 274 
F1shwi:ck, Edward ••••• ½ 0 01 92 l, King,;,John , ••••••••• 1500 0 0 274 a 
Fish wick, Edward ••••• ½ 0 o

1 
92c King, John ••• •. ••• •• 500 0 0 274 b 

Ford, "amuel Hayward • 200 0 0 300 King, John • ••• ••.••• 150 0 0 274 C 

Ford, Samuel Hayward. 100 0 oi 300a Kiug, Philip Hansen •• I 0 0 275 
Ford, Samuel Hayward • 50 0 O 300 b King, Philip Hansen •• 3 0 0 275 a 
Ford, Samuel Hayward. 50 0 01 300 C King, Philip Hansen •• 1 0 0 275 b 

I 

Grant, John •••••••••• 50 0 0 405 a Lillico, William •••••• 35 0 0 139 
Graham. Thomas ,., ••• ; 356 0 0 359 a Leitch, James •••••••• 550 0 0 134 
Grenier, Thomas •••••• 0 3 14 341~34la Munro, David E, .... 550 0 0 305 b 

Hughes, John Terry •• 301½ 0 0 71 of G. M 11ir, Gilbert •••••••• 2560 0 0 155 a 
Cooper M'Lennan, Duncan & } 400 0 0 153 

Hirst, William ....... 260 0 0 115 Archibald Wilson •• 
Hamlin, James • , •• , •• 42 0 0 373 M'Liver, Hugh ...... 67 by 102 ft. 154c 
Hamlin, James ••••••• 45 0 0 373 a Mathews, Joseph ••••• , 1400 0 0 163 
Hamlin, James ... •U• 250' (} 0 373 b Mathews, Joseph •••••• 306½ 0 0 163 a 
Hamlin, James ..... •• 1000 a' 0 373 b Martin, John •••••••• 45 0 0 162 
Hamlin, James ••••••• 200 0 0 373 b Martin, John ........ 50 0 0 162 a 
Hamlin, James ••••••• 500 0 0 373 C Murphy, Robt. A. &} 612 0 0 446 
Hamlin, Jamelil •• • •• •• 500 0 0 373 d George Ennis •••• 
Hamlin, James •••• · .•• llOO 0 0 373 e Moores, Wm. Benjamin ¼ 0 0 173 
Hamlin, James ••• •• •• 300 0 0 373f Moores, Wm. Benjamin 978 0 0 173 d 
Hargraves, Juhn Edw .. I½ 0 0 447 Moore, Isaac •• ~ ••••• 240 0 0 172 
Hargraves, John Edw .. 12 0 0 447 a Murphy, William •••• 303 0 o 352 a & b 
Hayes, John ......... 400 0 0 366 Murray, John ........ 504 0 o:176&176a 
Hemmings, George .... ¼ 0 0 110 McDonald, Alexander •• l O 6 2::!9 of R. 
Hemmings, George, & } 10 0 0 86 I Tod 

Robert Edney •••• McDonald, Alexander •• 2 2 31 229 a of 
Hemmings, George, & 1 40 0 0 86 a 

R.Tod 
Robert Edney •••• M'Gibbon, John ...... 22 0 0 146 

Honan, Thomas •••••• 30 0 0 192 M'Kay, Donald • • • .... 40 0 0 421 
Hipkins, Thomas, and ( 305 0 0 114 

M'Kay, Donald •.•••• i 120 sq. feet 421 a 
Wm. Tu tty Pearse. ~ Monctu, James ......... 1 305 0 0 165 b 

Houston, Gavin .... ~.- 200 0 0 459 M;lloo, •rhoma, J,,, & f '60 O 0 169 
Johnson, John, and ~ 457 0 0 361 d 

John Skelton •••• 
Henry Henderson . New Ze~land Comp., 71900 0 0 374 

Jeffray, William, and~ 22 0 0 290 
(Wellmgton) ..... 

John Whytlaw .... New Zealand Comp., 1151000 0 O 374a & b 
Johnson, James, and l lO 0 0 123 a (Nelson) •••• .... 

William Jackson •• New Zeala~d Comp., } 3500 0 0 374d 
Johnson, James ...... 100 0 0 123 (Taranak1) ••••••• 

Johnson, James 100 0 O 351 of R. Nisbet, Benjamin .... 106 0 0 180 . .. . . . Lawson Odeland, James Scott •• 300 0 0 183 
Jones, William ... ~ .. 40 0 0 338 Odeland, James Scott •• 300 0 0 183 a 
Joubert, D. N ..... •• •• 114 0 0 329 Odeland, James Scott •• 500 0 0 183 b 
Joyce, Thomas ••••••• 4 0 0 128 a Orsmond, John M, ... • • 2560 0 0 333 g 
Joyce, Thomas ••• , • •• 219 0 0 128 Potter William, ........ 225 0 0 195 a 
Kororarika Land Comp. 160 0 0 340 Preece, James ......... 50 0 0 276 
Kororarika Land Comp., 180 0 0 340 a Preece, James • • ., ... _.,. 1400 0 0 276 a 



( KM )

Grantee. Extenlt*

a. rn p.
Prout, Cornelias .... 100 0) 0

Porter, William Field 305 0) 0

Puckey, William Gilbert 
P;uqkey, William Gilbert 
Palmer, John Macquarie, 
Palmer, J. Macquarie ) 

& Charles Campbell ) 
Reed, Frederick ......
Rejdj, Jlohn *.<>•••«»*• 
R^ff. Edmund ........
Ruff, Edmund...............
Ross, Alexander ......
Robinson, G. F..........
Russell. George ...........
Scott, David .........
Stirling, William.........
Swain, Henry .•••••••
Sturley, William..........
Scott, John . ..* «........
Shepherd, James..........
Shepherd, James.. ....
Shepherd, James.........j
Shepherd, James*..... 
Shepherd, James. •.... 
Shepherd, James.. • • •«
Spickman, William. •..
Sparke, Alqxr. Brodie.. 
Taÿler, Henry . . .1
Taÿler, Henry ..'...........:
Turner, Benjamin Evans
Taylor, Richard...........
Trusted, William •••... 
Wiliiams, William • • • • 
Williams, William .... 
Williams, William •••• 
Williams, William ...» 
Williams, William .... 
Williams, William ••••
Wing, Thomas............. *
Willson, John Alexr. j 

& James Stack ..J 
Williams, Peter ....•• 
Wright, William and | 

William S. Grabaçae ), 
Wright Joseph, 
White, George William
Williams, Hènry..........;
Williams, Henry......
Williams, Henry
Williams, Henry........ .
Williams, Henry.•.... 
Williams, Henry..........
Wanostrocht, Vincent..
Young, William.........
Young, William 
Young, George .......

1500 0) 0 
800 0> 0 
20 0 0

250 0 0
335J 0) 0 

30 0 0
80 0 0 
£0 0 0 

150 O 0 
5Q0 0 0
640 0 0

1 2 0 
104 0 0
300 0 0 
100 0 0 

1 0 0 
2000 0 0 
2560 0 0

343 0 0
367 2 0
30 0 0 
30 0 0

1872 0 0
3334 0 0
1000 0 0 
666 0 0 

1 0 5
1784 0 0

135 0 0 
300 X) 0 
400 0 0

20 0 0 
20 0 0 

100 0 0 
50 0 0 

120 0 0
2987 0 0
2560 0 0
4000 0 0

25 0 0
200 0 0 

1000 0 0 
3000 0 0

500 0 0
2000 0 0 

500 0 0
2000 0 0

250 0 0
100 0 0 
100 0 0 

. jQ 3 0

No. of 
Claim.

198
165 5, of 
J.Moneur 
and repre­
sentatives 
of Thos. 
Maxwell 

325 
325 a 

166
185
1:99 
200 

386 b 
386 e
m
202

305£ofW. 
W ebster 

43.9 
440 
220 
219 
289 
333 

333 a 
333 c 
333 d 
333<? 
333 f 

365 & 365 
a and b 

221 
221 
221
232 i 
222 
230 
248 :

248 a ! 
248 b ; 
248 c , 
248 d \ 
248 e
249
360
247

9
344 
302 
245 

245 a 
245 b 
245 c 
245 d 
245 e 

305AofW, 
Webster 

253 b 
253 c 
454

Scrip Purchases.

No. No.
Grantee. Extent. of of

AllotiSect.
A. R. P.

Atkina, Hastings .....
Atkins, Hastings........
Baker, John ..............
Baker, John.......... ....
Baker, John ...............
Baker, John ........
Baker, John *.......
Baker, John, senior .. 
Baker, John, sonior • • 
Baker, John, senior • • 
BelUngham, William.. 
Bellingham, William •• 
Butler, William ......
Bntler, William •♦....
Butler, William •<*....
Butler, William 
Butler, William . . . ... 
Butler, William 
Butler, William .♦. • .. 
Brown, William......
Brown, William 
Clendon, James Reddy 
Campbell, John.*....
Campbell, John....,,
Campbell# John......
Campbell, John 
Campbell, John.*... 
Campbell, John.. • « « «
Campbell, John..........
Campbell, John.. ....
Campbell, John, «...«> 
Campbell, John*......
Christie, Wm. Harvie . 
Christie, Wm. Harvie • 
Christie, Wm. Harvie . 
Christie, Wm. Harvie , 
Christie, W m. Harvie . 
Christie, Wm. Harvie . 
Christie, Wm. Harvie . 
Cassidy, Thomas .....
Cassidy, Thomas ... • •
Cassidy, Thomas........
Cassidy, Thomas ..... 
Cassidy, Thomas ..... 
Cassidy, Thomas ,.. • • 
Cassidy, Thomas .•••• 
Cassidy, Thomas ..... 
Cassidy, Thomas ..... 
Cassidy, Thomas ..... 
Cassidy, Thomas .....
Cassidy, Thomas........
Cassidy, Thomas........
Cassidy, Thomas ..... 
Cassidy, Thomas ..... 
Cassidy, Thomas .. . .. 
Cassidy, Thomas •• •..
Cassidy, Thomas........
Cassidy, Thomas .....
Cassidy, Thomas........
Cassidy, Thomas «• • • •
Cassidy, Thomas........
Caesidy, Thomas ..••••

36 2 24 88
44 1 5 83
80 3 0 102
19 3 0 19 8

8 2 0 7 7
29 2 0 29 8

160 0 0 12
0 1 0 15 23
0 1 0 16 23
0 1 8 17 24

12 2 0 15 7
19 3 39 77

Q 1 0 21 38
0 1 0 4 24
0 1 0 5 24
0 1 0 6 24
0 1 0 9 24
0 0 31 26 40
0 0 33 27 40

39 2 20 5 10
32 2 0 4 10
89 2 0 27
0 1 22 46 28
0 1 0 9 43
0 1 4 20 24
0 1 0 3 23
0 0 30 21 24
0 1 O 44 28
0 0 38 2 38
0 0 38 1 38
0 1 0 22 38
0 1 0 45 28
0 2 23 35 29

32 3 0 9 9
40 2 0 7 9
24 0 0 44 8
15 0 0 43 8
0 1 10 56 29
0 0 34 47 29
,0 1 36 28 29
0 1 38 29 ?9
0 2 24 21 29
4 3 27 21 5
0 1 4 14 22
0 1 4 6 22
7 0 36 10 5
9 2 11 11 5
2 3 36 12 5
3 0 20 13 5

11 0 3 19 5
5 0 32 20 5

12 3 30 39 5
9 0 8 38 5
5 1 12 33 5
4 3 14 34 5
0 1 4 15 22

15 0 0 25 8
0 3 8 14 29

30 3 0 47 8
22 2 0 45 8
51 0 0 17
60 0 0 24

( 104 ) 

No. of 
Claim. 

Scrip Pw·chases. 
Grantee. Extenlt. 

A, R" P, 

Pi:out, Cornelius .,. •• .,. 100 OJ O 198 

; 

Porte;r, Wi1Ha;u Field •• ' 305 OJ 
i 

l65 b, .of 
J.,Moneur 

0 andrepre• 
sentati:ves 
ofThos. 
Max-wel1 

Puckey, William Gilbert l500 01 ,Q 325 
P,uck,ey, William Gilbert · 800 0 1 .0 325 a 
Palmer, John Macquarie 20 01 0 166 
Pahn. er' J. Macquarie l 250 0 0 185 

& Charles Campbell j 
Reed, Frederick .... ~. 335} 01 0 1;99 
Re,id~,J.ohii ..... ••.... ,30 o, O 20,0 
RQH: Edmund ...... •• .80 o, ,0 386 b 
Ruffi Edmund • ., • .. • • .80 0 0 386 e 
Ro.ss, Alexander ~..... 150 .0 0 37;9 
Robinson, G. ,F. •• ..... . 500 .0 0 2.0.2 

Ru11selJ. C¾orge •• .... 640 O O 3-:e::· 
Scott, Da~id .. .. .. • • • l 2 0 439 
Stirling., William...... 104 0 0 440 
Swain, Henry • • • • • • • • 300 D O 220 
Sturley, William...... 100 ,0• 0 219 
Scott, Jobn •• ., • • • .. • l O O · 289 
Shepherd, James ...... 2000 0 0 333 
SheRherd, James •••••• 2560 -0 O• 333 a 
Sheiiherd, James., ••• _, 343 O· 0 333 c 
Shepherd, James ••• ,.. 367 2 0 333 d 

,· Shepherd, James.... • • .3.0 () 0 333 ,e 
Shepherd, Jamee .... •• .30 P O 333 f 

Spi~ooan, Willia,l;I) .... 1872 · O o 365 &3~5 

Grante!l, 

Atki»s, IIastb;igs ••• ,, • 
Atki11s, Hastings ••••• 
Bak~;r, John ...... .. 
Bal!.!lr, J Qh,n , •••••••• 
Ba~er, Jqh,n .• •••• , •• 
B,1.,ker, Jolm •••••••• 
Bak!lr, John ........ . 
B,ak,er, John, senior •• 
llake.r, John, eonipr •• 
B,ak;er, John, senior .. 
Be.Uingham, Willia.m,. 
Bellillgham, William,, 
Butler, W~lliam •••••• 
,B»ue1,, W:Ulia!D ., ••••• 
B~tler, W:illiam ., ••••• 
Bu,tl.er, WJlliam •~ •••• 
BuUe.r, Wjllia,1D •••••• 
B,µtJe,i:, Wii.llia,!Jl ...... 
B11 t~r, W. illiam, , • , • ;, 
R,:ow,n, William ...... . 
B~o,y,n, W:illia,m ...... . 
C\egdon, Jam,es Reddy 
~il-m,p'b!lU, John •••••• 
CampbeH, John,., •••• 
C~~pbell, John ...... · 
Camp.bell, Jolin ........ , 
Cam¢JeH, J obn •••••• , 
C,unpbell, John ...... 

Sp~r.ke, All'lxr, Bro.cUe •• , 3334 
Tayler, Henry ... ~ ...... l WOO 
Tay.ler, Henry ••.••••• ,, 666. 
Turner, Benjamin £,,ans 1 
Taylor, Richard ..... , l 7.84 
Trusted;William •• •... 135 
·Williams, WiJiliam •••• 300 
Williams, W iHian1 • • • • 400 

. ,a-and u , 
0 0 221 , 

Campbell, Jol;in,. .•••• 
Ca,mpheH, Jobn ...... 
Campbell, John ••••• , 
Can:tp"bell, John,. , ..•• , 
Christie, Wm. Harvie • 

Williams, William ••• , 20 
Williams, William • • • • 20 

· Willia.ms, William • • .. JOO 
Williams, William • • • • 50 
Wing, Thomas,........ 120 
Willson, John Alexr,} 2987 

& James Stack •• 
Willil\ms, Peter •••• , • 2560 
Wright, William and l 4000 

William s. Graha~e j, 
Wright Joseph ....... , 25 
White, Geor~e Willi~m 200 
Williams, Henry •• , ••• [ 1000 
Will,iams, llen,ry •• • •• ,, 3000 
Williams, Henry • • • • • • 500 
Willia.ms, Henry. • • • • • 2000 
Willia.ms, Henry.. • • • • 500 
W,iUiams, Henry •••••• 2000 

Wanostrocht, Vin.cent,. 250 

0 0 221 
0 0 221 
0 5 232 
.0 0 222 
J} 0 ·230 
.0 0 248 
0 0 248a 
0 0 248 b 
0 0 248 C 

0 0 248 d 
0 0 248 e 
0 ,0 .249 

0 01 360 

0 01 247 

() 01 9 

0 0 344 
0 0 302 
.0 0 245 
;0 0 245 a 
0 0 2456 
0 0 245 C 

0 0 245 d 
0 0 245 e 

0 O 305hofW, 
· Webster 

Young, William •••• , 100 .O O 25d 6 
100 0 0 253 C 

,o 3 .o 454 
Young, William ..... . 
Young, G,eorge ....... , ., 

Christie, Wm. Harvie •. 
Christie, iWm, Harvie • 
Chril!tie, Wm. IJarvie , 
CbriS:tie, Wm. Har:vie :. 

, Christie, Wm. Haryie , 
' Christie, Wm. IJllrvie • 

Cassidy, Thomas .. , ... • 
Cassidy, Thomas .•• , , 
Cassidy, Thom.as ••••• 
Cassidy, fhomas ..... 
Cassidy, Thomas .•• , , 
Cassidy, Thomas .•••• 
Cassidy, Thomas .... . 
Cassidy, ';l'homas .... , 
C,:1.ssidy, l'homas .... . 
Cassidy, Thomas .. , • , 
Cassidy, Thomas .•••• 
Cassidy, Thomas .... , 
Cassidy, Tho1~1.as ••• , • 
Cassidv, Thomas •• , •• 
Cassidy, Thomas •••• • 
Cassidy, Thomas ..... 
Cassidy, Thomas •• ••• · 
Cassidy, Thomas •.••• 
Cassidy, Thomas ·•••. 
Cassidy, Thomas • , ••• 
Cassidy, Thomas ••••• 
Cassidy, Thomas ..... 
Caesidy, Thomas .• ,. ••. 

I No. I No. 
Extent. · of of 

AllotiSect, 

A, R, P, 

36 2 24 88 
44 1 5 83 
80 3 0 102 
19 3 0 19 

8 2 0 7 
29 2 0 29 

160 0 0 12 
0 I O 15 
0 l O 16 
0 1 8 17 

12 2 0 15 
19 3 39 77 
0 1 Q. 21 
0 I O 4 
0 1 0 5 
0 l O 6 
0 l O 9 
-0 O 31 26 
0 O ,33 27 

39 2 20 5 
32 2 0 4 
89 2 .o '1,7 
0 l 22 46 
0 1 0 9 
0 1 4

1 
20 

0 l 01 8 
0 0 30 2J 
0 1 .o 41 
O O 38 2 
0 0 38 1 
O l O 22 
0 l O 45 
0 2 ~-3 35 

32 .3 0 9 
40 2 0 7 
240,044 
15 0 0 4,3 
0 l 10 56 
0 0 34 47 
,0 1 36 28 
0 1 38 29 
0 2 24 21 
4 3 27 21 
0 l 4 14 
0 l 4 6 
703610 
9 2 ll Il 
2 3 36 12 
3 0 20 13 

11 0 3 19 
5 0 32 20 

12 3 30 39 
9 0 8 38 
5 l 12 3.3 
4 3 14 34 
o· 1 4 15 

15 0 0 25 
0 3 8 14 

30 3 0 47 
22. 2 01 45 
51 0 01 17 
60 0 o, 24 

8 
7 
8 

23 
23 
24 

7 

38 
2-t 
24 
,24 
24 
40 
40 
lO 
1.0 

28 
43 
24 
2.3 
24 
28 
38 
,38 
38 
28 
29 
9 
9 
8 
8 

29 
29 
29 
29 
29 

5 
22 
22 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

22 
8 

29 
8 
8 



( 10-3.)

G ran lee. Extent
No. | No.
of r of 

Allot Sect
A. R. p.

Cassidy, Thomas........ 0 1 0 3 24
Cochrane, Den. Browne 32 0 0 10 9
Cochrane, Den. Browne 133 0 0 7
Carruthers, George ... 0 0 29 3 30
Carrùtbers, George ... 0 0 29 4 30
Chapman, Alexander.. 0 1 20 n 30
Chapman, Alexander.. 0 1 20 12 30
Dalziel, John.. •••••« 330 0 0 5
Dalziel* John............. 355 0 0 9
Dalziel, John............ 400 0 0 4
Dalziel, John........... 380 0 0 3
Dalziel, John*. «•.... 160 0 0 21
Dalziel, John............... 208 0 0 28
Dalziel, John.......... . . 94 0 0 4
Dalziel, John•••••».« 60 1 23 96
Daiziel, John............ . 174 0 0 16
Dalziel, John. •• 13 0 0 6 7
Duffus, John 0 1 32 38 29
Duffus, John........ . 0 1 0 2 24
Duffus, John.............. 0 2 12 41 29
DufFus, John............ * 0 1 5 1 37
Duffus, John 0 1 8 18 24
Duffus, John........ ... 42 0 0 8 9
Duffus, John.............. 26 1 0 9 8
Duffus, John........ . 22 1 0 8 8
Duffus, John .............. 25 0 0 7 8
Dilworth, James....• 60 1 If 92
Dil worth, Janies...... 19 2 3c 74
Egert, Samuel .......... 0 1 £ 19 24
Egert, Samuel ...... 0 1 16 23 47
Ford, Samuel Hayward 0 1 0 14 23
Ford, Samuel Hayward 0 0 29 1 30
Ford, Samuel Hayward 0 0 36 27 28
Ford, Samuel Hayward 70 0 20 118
Ford, Samuel Hayward 66 2 3 119
Ford, Samuel Hayward 79 2 0 67
Ford, Samuel Hayward 220 0 0 42
Ford, Samuel Hayward 166 0 0 66
Fori, Samuel Hayward 119 3 0 72
Ford, Sc»inuel Hayward 95 2 0 71
Ford, Samuel Hayward 82 1 0 70
Ford, Samuel Hayward 66 0 0 81
Foul, Samuel Hayward 89 0 10 143
Ford, Samuel Hayward 58 1 0 44
Ford, Samuel Hayward 20 0 c 138
Ford, Samuel Hayward 20 0 0 139
Ford, Samuel Hayward 7 3 2 29 6
Florance, Thomas .... 0 1 • 5 16 30
Flora nee, Thomas »... 4 2 4 27 3
Florance, Thomas .... 3 3 9 22 3
Grady, Thomas ••••» 0 0 30 15 24
Gimbel, George..., .. 6 0 36 28 6
Honey, James, and ) 75 o o 2

Edward Barker .. $
Honey, James, and £ 22 3 c 16 7

Edward Parker •. \
Honey, James, and } 0 1 13 34 28Edward Parker .. $
Hallamore,Thos.Cotton 0 1 12 48 28
Hallamore.Thos.Cotton 0 1 16 49 28
Harris, Janies.............. 0 0 20 20 28
Harris, James............ 0 1 0 55 28
Hunt, Robert............. 33 0 0 39
Flunt, Robert...... « « 42 0 0 38

Grantee. ; Extent
No.
of

Allot

No.
1 of 
Sect.

A. R. P.
Hunt, Robert........ 57 1 0 73
Hunt, Robert........ 60 1 9 94
Hujnt, Robert. eo 0 0 40
Flunt, Robert........ .. so 2 28 101
Hunt, Robert........ 33 3 4 13 1
Hunt, Robert..... « 41 0 9 14 r 1
Hunt, Robert....... • 33 3 "k 17 r l
Hunt, Robert. 0 0 37 16 24
Hunt, Robert..., ..•. 0 0 38 3 38
flunt, Robert........ 0 1 4 7 31
Hunt, Robert 0 1 4 8 33
Hunt, Robert.... .... 0 0 38 \ 4" 33
Hunt, Robert. • .......... 0 1 0 12 38
Hollingsworth, Thomas 0 1 0 19 23
Holmes, Thomas, and ) 28 0 0 7 10

Wm, j. Pettit ... \
Hoi mes, Thomas, and ( 30 3 0 12 I! o

Wm. J. Pettit .;.. J
Holmes,Thomas,and j 38 1 4

. 1
12

• ■
10

Wm. J. Pettit }
Holmes, Thomas, and / 39 0 32

I
8 10

Wm. J. Pettit . . S
Holmes,Thomas, and ) 

Wm J, Pettit ... J 43 2 0
1

14
l

9

Montehore, John Israel 0 1 13 37 29
Montefiore, John Israel 0 2 35 40 29
Marmon, John ...... 0 1 15 35 28
Marmon, John.......... 25 2 0 4 9
Marmon, John .. .... 27 2 0 15 9
Marmon, John .......... 75 1 33 103

41McLiver, Hugh ...... 0 1 37 4
V'cLiver, Hugh.......... 0 0 37 1 47
McLiver, Hugh ...... 0 1 34 , 16 G 4
McLiver, Hugh.......... 0 1 34 17 54
McLiver, Hugh........... * 0 l 34 18 5 1
McLiver, Hugh ...... 0 1 34 19 54
McLiver, Hugh .. .... 0 1 34 20 54
McLiver, Hugh.......... 0 1 10 3 23
McLiver, Hugh .. .. •• 0 1 0 7 23
McLiver, Hugh ...... 0 1 0 6 23
McLiver, Hugh .......... 0 1 3 31 39
McLiver, Hugh.... .. 0 1 3 33 39
McLiver, Hugh .. .... 0 1 11 2 41
McLiver, Hugh ... .. 0 1 8 3 41
McDonald, William .. 0 3 18 3 37
McDonald, William .. 0 2 1 2 37
McDonald, William .. 0 1 8 14 30
McDonald, William .. 0 1 9 13 SO
McDonald, William ». 0 0 37 1 23
McDonald, William .. 40 0 3 22 8
McDonald, William .. 75 0 34 97

9McKevitt, James .... 19 3 0 3
Murphy, William '• 0 0 37 28 2'-8
Murphy, William .... 0 1 23 12 47
Murphy, William .... 0 1 21 11 • 47
Murphy, William .... 35 1 18 20 1
Nicholas, William, & 1 23 0 o 40 8

Edward thadwick £
Nicholas, William, & f 60 l 23 93Edward Chadwick y

8Nisbett, John.... .. •• 8 2 24 33
Nisbett, John........ 12 3 22 32 3
Oakes, Henry Richard 80 0 ~0 24i „ ^
Oakes, Henry Richard 95 0 0 ■ 36

( 10,3,) 

· Grantee. INo.
1 

No. 
Extent. of · of 

Allot,Sect. 

. . I A, R, P, 
C "d .. Th . 3 . ass1 y, omas ..... 1 0 I O · 
Cochrane~ Den. Browne1 32 · 0 0 . lO 
Cochrane, Den. Browne -133 0 · 0 7 
Cnrruthers, George • . • 0 · 0 · 29 3 
Carriltl>ers, George .. • 0 0 ·291 4 
Chapman, Alexander.. 0 1 20; 11 
Chapman, Alexander.. 0 l 201 12 
Dalziel, John •••••• •• .330 O o

1 
5 

Dalziel, John,... • • • • 355 0 0 9 
Dalziel, John........ 400 O o

1 

4 
:Dalziel, John ......... 380 O O 3 
Dalziel, John •• ~- •• ,. 160 0 0 21 
Dalziel, John ..... ,. •. 208 , 0 0 28 
Dalziel, John........ 94 0 0 4 1 

Dalziel, John ••••••• ~ 60 l 23 Ofi I 
Dalziel, ,fohn ........ 174 0 O 16 
Dalziel, John ••• •.... 13 0 O 6 
Duffus,· John • • .. • • • • O · · l 32 38 
Duffus,. John • .. • • • • • 0 I O 2 
Duffus, John •• , • .. • • 0 2 ] 2, 41 
Duffus, John • • • • • • • • 0 l 5! I 
Duffus, John •••••• ~. 0 1 8 18 
Duffus, John , , • • • • • • 42 O 01 8 
lJuffus, John..... • • • • 26 I ol 9 
Duffus, John •.•• , • , • 22 l O 8 
Duffus, John ••••• , • . 25 0 O 7 
.Dilworth, James ... •• . 60 l H 92 
Dilworth, James .. ,.,. 19 2 3.S 74 
Egert, Snmuel • • • • • . 0 I 3 19 
Egert, Samurl .. .. .. 0 -1 J 6 23 
Ford, Samuel Hayward O I O 14 
Ford, Samuel Hayward 0 0 29 l 
Ford, Samuel Hayward 0 0 36 27 
Ford, Samuel Hayward 70 0 20 118 
Ford, Samuel Hayward 66 2. 3 119 
Ford, Si,muel Hayward 79 2 0 67 
Ford, Samud Hayward 220 O O 42 
Pord, Snonuel Hayward 166 O O 66 
Fod, Samuel Hayward 119 3 0 72 
Ford, Samuel Hayward 95 2 0 71 
Ford, Samuel Hayward 82 1 0 70 
Ford, Samuel Hayward 6'6 0 0 81 
Ford, Samuel Hiiyward 89 O IO 143 
Ford, Sa1nuel Hayward 58 l O 4~ 
Ford, famuel Hayward! 20 0 C, 138 
Ford, Samuel Hayward 20 O O 139 
Ford, Samuel Hayward! 7 3 2 29 
Florance, Thomas •••• I O 1 · 5 · 16 
Florance, Thomas • , •• I 4 2 4 27 
Florance; Thomas •••• 1 3 3 9 22 
Grady, Thomas •••• • 0 0 3C 15 
Gimbtl, George • • .. • • 6 0 36 28 
Honey, James, and~ 75 0 0 2 

Edward Parker •• S 
Honey, James, and 1 

Edward Parker •• S 
Honey, James, and I 

Edward Parker •• ) 
H allamore, Thos.Cotlon 
Hallamore,Thos.Colton 
Harris, James,. •.••.• 
Harris, James •••••.•• 
Hunt, Robert ••• , •• ,. 
Hunt, Robert ••• ,., •• 

22 3 0 16 

0 1 13 34 

0 I 12 48 
0 1 16 49 
0 0 20 20 
0 l 0 55 

33 0 0 39 
42 0 0 38 

24 
9 

30. 
30 
30 
30 

7 
29 
24 
2;J 
37 
24 

9 
8 
8 
8 

24 
47 
23 
30 
28 

6 
30 

3 
3 

24 
6 

7 

28 

28 
28 
28 
28 

Grantee.•· I No-:~No~' 
Extent. · 'of I of 

· Allot Sect. 
.,_ 

, A, R, l'. 

Hunt,· Robert........ 57 -1 O 73 
·Hunt, Robert.. • • • • • • ,60 1 9 · 94 
.Hu;nt, Robert •• • ••• •. _ ,fO O . 0 40 
Hu'nt, Robert. ..... ,. .30 2 28 JOI 
:HU'nt, Robert........ 33 3 4 1.3 l 
H1iiit, Robert .. ••,;.•• 41 0 9 14 , l 
Hunt, Robert ... ~ •.••• ' "33 3 · 4 ii .l 
Hnot, Robert ••••••• , ... Q .. 0, ,37 , l6 , iu 
Hunt1 Robert ..... ,,. , 0 O, 38 3 . 88 
Hunt, Robert ....... , 0 1 4 'l · 3] 
Hunt. Robert........ 0- I 4 8 · 3J 
Hunt, Robert........ O O 38 4 ~8 
Hunt, ,Robert .. ,...... 0 l O 12 38 
Hollingsworth, Thomas O 1 0 19 23 
Ifoimes,JThpom~s, and ~ 28 0 0 7 . 10 

· . m. • ett1t .... { 
Holmes, Thom~s1and l 30 

Wm. J. Pettit·.; •• j 
"Holmes, Thoma~, and l 38 

Wm. J. Pettit ,'.,. I 
Holmes, Thomas_ and l 39 

Wm. J. Pettit ... S 
Holmes, Thomas, and l _43 

Wm J. Pettit ... 5 
Montdiore, John lsrael 
Montefiore, John Israel 
Marmon, John ••• , •• 
Marmon, John ••• , •• 
Marmon, John •••• , • 
Marmon, John .... •• 
Mc Liver, Hugh ..... .. 
.VJcLiver, Hugh •••••. 
McLiver, Hugh•••• .. 
Mcl.iver, Hugh ..... . 
McLiver, Hugh ..... . 
McLiver, Hugh •••••• 
McLiver, Hugh ..... . 
McLiver, Hugh .... .. 
Mc Liver, Hugh ..... •. 

0 
0 
0 

25 
27. 
75 
0 
0 
u 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

40 
75 
19 
·o 
0 
0 

35 

3 0 1'2 I 9 

1 , I I 
4 12 IO 

o 3/ 8 10 
I 

2 0 14 9 

1' 131 37 29 
2 351 40 29 
l 15 35 2S 
2 0 4 9 
2 0 )5 . 9 
I 3::> 103 
l 37 4 41 
O 37 l 47 
1 34, ]6 54 
1 34i l 7 54 
I 34! If! 5 l 
I 34 19 51: 
I 34 20 54 
l lO 3 23 
1 0 7 23 
1 0 6 2:3 
1 3 31 . 3,) 
I 3 33 39 
1 JI :2 '¼l 
l 8 3 41 
3 18 3 37 
2 1 2 37 
1 8 14 3(.) 
I 9 13 30 
0 37 I 2:1 
0 , 3 22. 8 
0. 34 97. 
3 0 3 . ,9 
0 37 28 2.8 
I 23 . 12 47 
1 21 -11 · ,47 
1 18 20 1 

Mc Liver, Hugh •••••• 
.McLiver, Hugh •·• ••• ~ 
McLiver, Hugh, ..... 
McLiver, Hugh •••••• 
M'cLiver, Hugh., .•• • 
McDonald, William •• 
McDonald, William •• 
McDonald, William •• 
McDonald, William , • 
McDonald, William ~. 
McDonald, William • ~ 
McDonald·, William •• 
McKeviit, James ••• ~ 
Murphy, WiUiam .•• •• 
Murphy, .WiUiam , ••• ~ 
Murphy, William .. ~. 
Murphy, William .... 
Nicholas, William, & 1.. 23 0 0 40 

Edward bhadwick S 
8 

Nicholas, William, & l_ 60 1 23 93 
Edwiird Chadwick S 

Nisbett, John.... • ... 8 2 24 33 
l\isbett,John.... •••• 12 3 22 32 
Oakes, Henry Richard 1 80 0 0. 24 

; Oakes, Henry Richard 95 0 ol 36 
i ' 

8 
8 
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Grantee. Extent
No.
of

Allot

No.
of

Sect.

Oakes, Henry Richard
A •

125
R.
O

p.
0 35

O'Neil, James ........... 24 0 34 9 1
O'Neil, James............... 42 1 17 8 1
O'Neil, James............ 39 0 22 6 1
O'Neil, James........ .. 38 3 36 2 1
Poynton, Thomas .... 134 0 0 26
Poynton, Thomas .... 148 0 0 33
Poynton, Tmomas .... 200 0 0 24
Poynton, Thomas .... 208 0 0 27
Poynton, Thomas .... 212 O 0 34
Poynton, Thomas .... 67 O 22 89
Poynton, Thomas .... 66 0 32 104
Poynton, Thomas .. .. 29 3 12 30 8
Partridge, Clement ... 220 O 0 15
Partridge, Clement ... 275 0 0 20
Partridge, Clement 160 0 0 14
Partridge, Clement ... 56 0 0 53
Partridge, Clement ... 67 0 0 5
Partridge, Clement ... 0 1 6 49 29
Pearson, Henry.......... 26 3 0 46 8
Pearson, Henry ...... 31 0 0 6 9
Pearson, Henry.......... 46 0 9 75
Pearson, Henry.......... 0 1 7 32 28
Pearson, Henry.......... 0 1 4 31 28
Pearson, Henry.......... 0 1 2i 30 28
Pearson, Henry.... .. 0 0 36 48 29
Pearson, Henry ••••.. 0 0 30 60 28
Rooney, Andrew........ 39 3 18 80
Russell, George Fred. 102 0 0 12
Russell, George Fred. 96 0 0 3
Russell, George Fred. 49 0 0 19
Russell, George Fred. 0 1 13 15 30
Smyth, Hibernia •••• 0 1 11 33 28
Smyth, Hibernia .... 0 1 26 9 47
Smyth, Hibernia .... 36 0 o1 35
Smyth, Hibernia »... 36 0 0 36
Smyth, Hibernia .... 71 0 o' 56
Sullivan, John ........... 60 1 32 j 8
Sullivan, John .......... 31 1 0 18
Tuite, Pierce Pierre .. 4 3 20 3 5
Tuite, Pierce Pierre .. 4 3 27 4 5
Tuite, Pierce Pierre .. 9 0 0 9 6
Turner, Benj. Evans.. 0 0 37 2 23
Turner, Benj. Evans.. 0 1 0 4 23
Turner, Benj. Evans • • 0 1 0 13 23
Turner, Benj. Evans .. 0 1 4 6 30
Turner, Benj. Evans .. 0 1 0 10 23
Turner, Benj. Evans.. 0 1 0 5 23
Turner, Benj. Evans.. 1 3 11 5 37
Wright, Joseph .......... 45 0 0 157
Wright, Joseph.......... 26 1 19 87

29Wright, Joseph •••».. 0 0 37 10
Walshe, Donald.......... 58 3 22 76
Walshe, Donald ••••.. 65 2 9 9

Grantee. Extent.
No.

of
Allot

No.
of

Sect.

Walshe, Donald......
A. R. P.
0 0 20 13 24

Walshe, Donald...... 0 0 35 2 47
Walshe, Patrick... .Jt. 27 1 31 78
Wrathall, Stephen.... 0 0 25 14 24
Wrathall, Stephen.... 0 0 39 29 28
Wrathall, Stephen.... 0 1 18] 36 28
Wrathall, Stephen..,. 0 1 10 46 29
Wrathall, Stephen.... 0 1 3 34 39
Wrathall, Stephen.... 0 0 23 22 40
Wrathall, Stephen.... 20 0 0110
Wrathall, Stephen.... 31 1 33| 4 1
Wrathall, Stephen.... 45 0 0 29

By Command,
Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary.

TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY OF COAL.

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 26th July, 1845.

COAL Merchants and others are invited to 
send in, to this Office, Tenders for sup­

plying Coals for a Steamer, at Auckland.
The Tenders should specify the kind and 

quality of Coal, and the price per ton, for any 
quantity not less than one hundred tons—de­
livered at Auckland.

By Command,
Andrew Sinclair,

Colonial Secretary.

SUPREME COURT,

NOTICE is hereby given that a sitting of 
the Supreme Court, for the despatch of 

Criminal business, will be holden at the Court 
House, Auckland, on Friday, the first day of 
September, next, at Ten o’clock in the forenoon, 
and that a sitting for the despatch of Civil busi­
ness will be holden at the Court House on 
Monday, the eighth day of September, next, at 
the hour of Ten o’clock in the forenoon—at 
which times and places all persons under recog­
nizances to appear either as prosecutors, defen­
dants, or witnesses, are required to give their 
attendance,

Thomas Outhwaite, 
Registrar.

Supreme Court Office,
Auckland, July 29th, 1845.

Christopher Fulton, Government Printer, Auckland.

Grantee. 
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'Neil, James ••••••• 
•Neil, James ••• , ••• 
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oynton, Tllomas •••• 
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oynton, Thomas •••• 
oynton, Thomas •••• 
oynton, Thomas , ••• 
oynton, Thomas •• , • 
oynton, Thomas •••• 
artridge, Clement ••• 
artridge, Clement ••• 
artrid~, Clement • •• 
artridge, Clement • , • 
artridge, Clement ••• 
artridge, Clement ... 
earson, Henry •••••• 
earson, Henry •••• •··• 
earson, Henry •••••• 
earson, Henry •••••• 
earson, Henry •••••• 
earson, Henry •••••• 
eareon, Henry •• , ••• 
earson, Henry ••••• , 
ooney, Andre"I" ..... 
ussell, George Fred. 
ussell, George Frea. 
ussell, George Fred, 
ussell, George Fred, 
myth, Hibernia •• , , 
myth, Hibernia .... 
myth, Hibernia .... 
myth, Hibernia .... 
myth, Hibernia ..... 
ullivan, John ...... 
ullivan, John ...... 
uite, Pierce Pierre •• 
uite, Pierce Pierre .. 
uite, Pierce Pierre •• 
urner, Benj. Evans,. 
urner, Benj. Evans,. 
urner, Benj, Evans •• 
urner, Benj. Evans •• 
urner, Benj. Evans •• 
urner, Benj, Evans .• 
urner, Benj, Evans •• 
\I' right, Joseph •••••• 

right, Jo,eph •••••• 
right, Joseph •• , ••• 
alshe, Donald,.,, •• 
alshe, Donald, , •• , , 

I 
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I No,\ No. Extent. of of 
Allot Sect, 

A, R. P, 

125 0 0 35 
24 0 34 9 1 
42 1 17 8 1 
39 0 22 6 1 
38 3 36 2 1 

134 0 o, 26 
148 0 0 33 
200 0 0 24 
208 0 0 27 
212 0 0 34 
67 0 22 89 
66 0 32 104 
29 3 12 30 8 

220 0 0 15 
275 0 0 20 
160 0 0 14 

56 0 0 53 
67 0 0 5 
0 1 61 49 29 

26 3 0 46 8 
31 0 0 6 9 
46 0 9I 75 

0 1 71 32 28 
0 1 4 31 28 
0 1 2i 30 28 
0 0 36 48 ::!9 
0 0 301 60 28 

S9 3 18 80 
102 0 0 12 
96 0 0 3 
49 0 0 19 

0 1 rnl 15 30 
0 I Ilj 33 28 
0 1 26 9 47 

36 o o'. 35 
36 0 0 36 
71 0 o' 56 
60 1 32! B 
31 1 01 18 
4 3 20 3 5 
4 3 27 4 5 
9 0 0 9 6 
0 0 37 2 23 
0 1 0 4 23 
0 1 0 13 23 
0 1 4 6 30 
0 1 0 10 23 
0 l 0 5 23 
1 3 11 5 37 

45 0 0 157 
26 1 19 87 

0 0 37 IO 29 
58 3 22 76 
65 2 9 9 

Grantee. INo., No. 
Extent. of of 

Allot1Sect. 
A. R. P. 

Walshe, Donald,,,,,, O 
Walshe, Donald,.,,,, I) 

Walshe, Patrick .... ,.. 27 
Wrathall, Stephen ••• , 0 
W rathall, Stephen,, • • O 
Wrathall, Stephen,,., 0 
Wrathall, Stephen,... O 
WrathalJ, Stephen.... 0 
Wrathall, Stephen.... 0 
Wrathall, Stephen,,.. 20 
Wrathall, Stephen,... 31 
Wrathall, Stephen.... 45 

By Command, 

0 20 13 
0 35 2 
1 31 78 
0 25 14 
0 39. 29 
1 1si 36 
I 10 46 
I 3 34 
0 23 22 
0 0111) 
I 33i 4 
0 0 29 

24 
47 

24 
28 
28 
29 
39 
40 

1 

ANDREW SINCLAIR, 

Colonial Secretary, 

TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY OF COAL. 

Colonial Secretary's Office, 
Auckland, 26th July, 1845. 

COAL Merchants and others are invited to 
send in, to this Office, Tenders for sup­

plying Coals for a Steamer, at Auckland. 
The Tenders should specify the kind and 

quality of Coal, and the price per ton, for any 
quantity not less than one hundred tons-de­
ivered at Auckland. I 

By Command, 
ANDREW SINCLAIR, 

Colomal 8ecreta~y. 

SUPREME COURT, 

NOTICE is hereby given that a sitting of 
the Supreme Court, for the despatch of 

Criminal business, will be holden at the Court 
House, Auckland, on Friday, the first day of 
September, next, at Ten o'clock in the forenoon, 
and that a sitting tor the despatch of Civil busi, 
ness will be holden at the Court House on 
Monday, the eighth day of September, next, at 
the hour of Ten o'clock in the forenoon-at 
whi::h times and places all persons under recog­
nizanc:es to appear either as prosecutors, defen­
dants, or witnesses, are required to give their 
attendance, 

THOMAS OuTHWAITE, 

Registrar. 
Supreme Court Office, 

Auckland, July 29th, 1845. 

CHRISTQJ'HER FvLTON, Government Printer, Auckland. 




